%

\
N CITY OF

YORK ‘

COUNCIL

Ve

Notice of a public meeting of
Area Planning Sub-Committee

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair),
Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Melly, Orrell,
Waudby, Perrett and Webb

Date: Thursday, 20 January 2022
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: Remote via Zoom

In view of the changing circumstances around the Covid19 pandemic,
this meeting will now be held remotely. Any decisions made will form
recommendations to the Chief Operating Officer.

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 -12)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-
Committee meetings held on 30 November 2021 and 8 December
2021.

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

www.york.gov.uk



Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of
public participation at remote meetings. The deadline for registering
at this meeting is 5:00pm on 18 January 2022.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy Officer,
on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Plans List
To determine the following planning applications:

14 Mount Parade, York, Y024 A4AP (Pages 13- 34)
[21/02140/LBC]

Internal and external alterations including basement level extension
to rear and 1no. rooflight to rear, lightwell to front with replacement
front window at basement level, part lowering of basement floor and
insertion of stud wall and new staircase to attic at first floor.
[Micklegate Ward]

Church House, 10-14 Ogleforth, York, YO1 7JG (Pages 35 - 68)
[21/00601/FULM]

Conversion of office to form 11 no. apartments with associated
external works and landscaping, including 2no. additional windows,
new roof lights, new ramped access and refuse/bicycle store.
[Guildhall Ward]



c) Land To The North Of 21 Main Street, (Pages 69 -92)
Copmanthorpe [20/02043/FUL]

Erection of a part 2-storey, part single-storey, detached, 3-bedroom
house. [Copmanthorpe Ward]

5. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Jane Meller

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904) 555209
e Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMBATMESIREEREIER (cantonese)
g3 BT AR NS S T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Balish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
e LGS e wrdw
4@ (01904) 551550



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee
Date 30 November 2021

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-

Chair), Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell,
Webb and Looker (Substitute)

Apologies Councillors Craghill, Melly, Waudby and

Lomas (Substitute)

30.

31.

Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that they
might have in the business on the agenda.

ClIr Fisher declared that Cllr Pearson, who was to speak in
objection on the 29 Station Road, Haxby, York, YO32 3LU’s
application, was his nephew. Since ClIr Pearson was speaking as
Ward Councillor and had no personal interest in the item himself, it
was deemed that ClIr Fisher’s interest was not prejudicial or
pecuniary.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee
meeting held on 12 August 2021 and 11 November
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

Cllr Crawshaw raised a point of order regarding the minutes for 11
November 2021 and stated that he felt uncomfortable with the
recording of Member’s voting decisions at their own request. This
was noted by the Chair. Clirs Fisher and Orrell stated that
individual Member votes could be recorded at their request as per
the Constitution.

During the meeting it was established that due to a typographical
error, the Reasons for items 19 and 20 for the minutes of 12
August 2021 had been transposed.



32.

33.

34.

Page 2

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within
the remit of the Sub-Committee.

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy
considerations and setting out the views of consultees and officers.

29 Station Road, Haxby [21/02026/FUL]

Members considered an application which sought permission for
the conversion of the existing property into two dwellings with
associated extensions and alterations including a new access from
Ash Lane.

The Development Manager gave presentation on the application,
noting that it was a resubmission of application 20/01958/FUL
which had previously included a detached dwelling to the rear
garden. He explained that the application had been refused at sub-
committee in August 2021 on the basis that the proposed single
story dwelling was out of character for the area. The new
application had removed the detached dwelling.

In response to Members’ questions, the Officer confirmed the
garden boundaries.

Public Speakers

Paul Lee spoke in support of the application as the owner of the
property. He confirmed the garden size for one of the proposed
properties would be 110 square metres, including parking and
storage, he explained that he had not found any planning guidance
in York for garden sizes and that close neighbours had 96 and 60
square metres. Access would be via a private drive and that a very
small number of vehicles, pedestrians use the lane on a daily
basis. He confirmed that the 3" dwelling had been removed due to
feedback from Members on the last application.

Richard Bailey spoke in opposition to the application as a local
resident. He raised concerns regarding the size of the plot, the
outlook for 1 Cedar Court and the access via Ash Lane. He



Page 3

suggested that parking places to the front of the property would be
more appropriate and in keeping with existing properties.

Cllr Edward Pearson spoke in objection to the application as Ward
Councillor on behalf of local residents. He suggested that the
figures provided by the first speaker did not take into account the
front gardens of neighbouring properties. He noted that the
application had removed the detached property
[...]
re was a brief adjournment between 18:12 and 18:20 whilst the
Development Manager sought to clarify if the Earswick
Neighbourhood Plan had been considered in the writing of the
report.

[Cllr Webb left the meeting during the adjournment]

Following the adjournment, the Development Manager confirmed
that there were no policies in the Neighbourhood Plan that were
material to the planning application. He also confirmed that the
extension would be brick to match the existing building.

It was reported by the Chair that there were no public speakers
registered to speak in support or objection this application and
members indicated that they had no more questions to ask on the
application. Clir Galvin immediately moved to approve the
application and this was seconded by CliIr Fisher. A vote was taken
and by unanimous approval it was:

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the
conditions in the report.

Reason: The proposal is considered to be appropriately
designed and does not harm the appearance of the
streetscene or residential amenity. It would comply with
the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policy
D11 of the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018, policy H7
of the 2005 Draft Local Plan, and advice contained
within  Supplementary Planning Document 'House
Extensions and Alterations' (Dec. 2012).

Councillor Andrew Hollyer, Chair

[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.27 pm].



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee
Date 8 December 2021

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-

Chair), Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Perrett,
Webb and Carr (Substitute)

Apologies Councillors Melly, Orrell and Waudby

36.

37.

38.

39.

Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests,
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests
that they might have in the business on the agenda.

ClIr Carr asked the Chair to note that due to a hearing disability
he was not wearing a mask, as this made it difficult for him to
hear.

Clir Daubeney requested that it was noted that two rooms in his
house had been rented out however, it was not a house of
multiple occupancy and he was therefore not pre-determined.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.

18 Beech Avenue, Bishopthorpe [21/02101/FUL]

Members considered an application which sought to gain
planning permission for a 2 storey side and single storey rear



Page 8

extension along with a dormer window to the rear. The
Development Manager gave a presentation on the application.

In response to questions from Members, the Officer noted that:

e The internal layout of a property would not typically be
subject of a condition, the homeowner could use the space
as they wished.

e The extension would not have a significant impact on the
number of parking spaces available. There were no car
parking policies in relation to extensions.

e The side extension was an unusual shape but had been
done before elsewhere.

Public Participation

Dal Singh and Asha Landa, joined the meeting via Zoom and
spoke in support of the application, as the agents. They
explained the plans in more detail and said that there was an
office planned for the ground floor, there were no side windows
and, as there was to be no increase in occupancy, there was no
need to increase parking. They explained that there was a
larger dormer and extension, with a similar angle at No. 12 and
they confirmed that of the three windows in the proposed
dormer, one was obscured glass and one was a roof light, so
had no view. There was vegetation to screen views from
neighbour and the side extension had been reduced slightly to
Improve access.

There were no questions for the agents.

The Development Manager noted that condition 3 in the report
had not been updated to reflect the change in building materials.
The planned materials to be used were brick and tile to match
the existing walls and roof.

Following a brief debate, it was moved by ClIr Fisher and
seconded by ClIr Crawshaw that the application be approved
subject to the conditions contained in the report. A vote was
taken and the motion was carried unanimously. It was
therefore:

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the
conditions set out in the report and the change to
condition 3 as described earlier in the meeting.



40.

Page 9

Reason: The proposed scheme would respect the general
character of the building and local area and cause
no significant harm to neighbouring amenity. It was
considered that it complies with the National
Planning Policy Framework and local policies in the
2018 Draft Plan, Development Control Local Plan
2005 and the City of York Council's Supplementary
Planning Document (House Extensions and
Alterations).

19 Hambleton Avenue, Osbaldwick [21/01599/FUL]

Members considered an application that sought planning
permission to change the use of No.19 Hambleton Avenue,
Osbaldwick from a residential dwelling within use class C3 to a
3.no bedroom house in multiple occupation (HMO), within use
class C4.

The Development Manager gave a presentation on the
application in which he outlined the plans for the property.

In response to questions from Members the Development
Manager responded that:

e The council database of HMO properties was checked
against the records of council tax exemptions and HMO
licences. The record of 5 HMOs could be student
exemptions from council tax or HMO licences or from
Planning records. All houses were counted within 100 metres
of the property and then the number of HMOs were
expressed as a percentage. There were approximately 1600
dwellings in the neighbourhood.

e As had been acknowledged by the supporting
documentation, the data was not going to be perfect.
Officers were satisfied as far as they could be with the
accuracy of the information.

Public Speakers

Cllr Warters spoke in objection to the application as the Ward
Councillor for Osbaldwick and Derwent. He stated that this was
a retrospective application, with the HMO already in use and on
the database. He also stated that there were a number of



41.

Page 10

properties acting as HMOs on the same street, some of which
were not registered. He therefore believed that the 10% cap on
the street had already been reached. He noted that one of the
properties on the street had gone from an HMO to being rented
to a family. He noted that the local government ombudsman
had been critical of the council’s student database.

The Development Manager clarified that a property referred to
by Clir Warters had reverted from an HMO to a family home and
this moved the property from C4 to C3 class. This was within
permitted development regulations and the property had
therefore been removed from the database. Should the property
become an HMO in the future, planning permission to move
from C3 to C4 would be required. He further confirmed that if
the number of HMO properties on the road had reached 10%
threshold then should the lapsed property reapply for HMO
status this would then breach the threshold in the SPD.

Following a short debate, Clir Webb moved to approve the
recommendation for approval. This was seconded by ClIr
Craghill. Members voted 7 in favour of the motion and 1 against
and it was therefore:

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the
conditions contained within the report.

Reason: On balance and subject to conditions, it was
considered that the use of the property as an HMO
within the C4 use class was acceptable in terms of
the balance of the community, highways impact and
local amenity. The application accords with the
requirements of the NPPF, Policy H8 of the
Publication Draft York Local Plan 2018, and Policy
H8 of the Development Control Local Plan 2005 and
the guidance contained within the SPD.

27 Bedale Avenue, Osbaldwick [21/01991/FUL]

Lastly, members considered an application which sought
planning permission to change the use of No.27 Bedale
Avenue, Osbaldwick from a residential dwelling within Use
Class C3 to a 5.no bedroom house in multiple occupation
(HMO), within Use Class CA4.



Page 11

The Development Manager gave a presentation in which he
outlined the plan. In response to questions from Members, he
noted the following:

e The impact of the HMO on adjacent properties should be
dealt with on its own merits.

Public Speakers

Cllr Warters spoke in objection to the application as Ward
Councillor. He noted that this was the same property
management company as the previous application. He raised
concerns regarding the possibility of converting the garage into
a bedroom and the management of rubbish and parking at the
property. He again mentioned the quality of information
produced by the council’s database.

In response to further questions from members, the
Development Manager answered as follows:

e The parking space available allowed 3 small cars to park
but not manoeuvre independently. It had been noted that
there was an additional side road that would also provide
parking.

e The 10% limit for the number HMO properties in a street
would come into effect once the number of properties
went over that threshold.

¢ Planning guidance for parking was expressed as
maximums, as this was potentially contrary to NPPF
recommendations, it was best to judge the applications on
their own merits based on knowledge of the local area.

e The existing planning permission for a tattoo studio was
for a named individual and would lapse if that individual
did not live at the property. It had been conditioned that
the garage must provide parking for 6 cycles. It could be
made a requirement for the garage to be fitted out for
cycle storage prior to the first occupancy as an HMO.

Following a debate by Members it was moved by ClIr Carr and
subsequently seconded by Clir Crawshaw that the application
be approved.

The vote was unanimous and it was therefore:



42.

Page 12

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to an

Reason:

amendment of condition 4, where the garage should
be fitted out for cycle parking prior to occupation.

On balance and subject to conditions, it was
considered that the use of the property as an HMO
within the C4 use class is acceptable in terms of the
balance of the community, highways impact and
local amenity. The application accords with the
requirements of the NPPF, Policy H8 of the
Publication Draft York Local Plan 2018, Policy H8 of
the Development Control Local Plan 2005 and the
guidance contained within the SPD.

Urgent Business

Cllr Crawshaw requested that the Local Ombudsman complaint
regarding the council’s database for HMOs be referred to the
Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved: That the Chair and Vice Chair write to the Housing

Reason:

Scrutiny Chair to ask them to investigate the
complaint.

To ensure that the database is fit for purpose.

Cllr Andrew Hollyer, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.05 pm].



Page 13 Agenda Item 4a
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 20 January 2022 Ward: Micklegate
Team: West Area Parish: Micklegate Planning
Panel
Reference: 21/02140/LBC
Application at: 14 Mount Parade York YO24 4AP
For: Internal and external alterations including basement level

extension to rear and 1no. rooflight to rear, lightwell to front with
replacement front window at basement level, part lowering of
basement floor and insertion of stud wall a
[...]
POSED PLANS AND ELEVATION
e e
e [ ez
CROUND ROOR PLAN 3

® = == 8=

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 20 January 2022

06 abed



'"MAIN STREET, COPMANTHORPE o

BULDING REGULATIONS AND THE BEGUREMENTS OF THE LOCAL

SITE PLAN - SECTION REFERENCE ONLY AR

& - . .
25.000 25.000 =

G — -
commvon ST 4R
&
20.000 -l f
15.000 15.000
SITE
SITE SECTION D-D !

25000 — — — — — RSOSSNSO — — — — — — — — — (SR EIITIISRANAANNNY, T 25.000

L 2000 U
- - g D
e m "'“"“"Wl\l\HlN"“"W | 5
D || i : ©
R e D s T 15.000
R A A A N I
e T e -
e ey e
i s e e i
AAIBINCS e N
— ——
e B
— P
CDM PROPERTIES
J— i = i s : TR CIAROARR Y MAIN STREET, COPMANTHORPE
T I T ‘ I PROPOSED SECTION D, E& F
Jib Bt i il A i
L i e i TGS 1E8 108 F——
| 1L D X 5000 = o W Zmm
G T A R o I RO g g % G G g AR 5 NS —
S SR T AN % & 3 R A s B EX0TE Gecer
e N S a A A R e N e A N A A s -
AL I G I A I N I A G s x AT N A A I G e I I O i Sroumw  Ousmonn  Owon
Dcomdr () neomon () congschon
SITE == L S i o BT R 1 TS

L m———

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 20 January 2022 5



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/12/2021 Area Planning Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	4a 14 Mount Parade, York, YO24 4AP  [21/02140/LBC]
	14 Mount Parade [21-02140-LBC] Site Plan
	14 Mount Parade [21/02140/LBC] Presentation

	4b Church House, 10-14 Ogleforth, York, YO1 7JG [21/00601/FULM]
	Church House, 10-14 Ogleforth, York, [21/00601/FULM] Site Plan
	Presentation

	4c Land To The North Of 21 Main Street, Copmanthorpe [20/02043/FUL]
	21 Main St [20/02043/FUL] Site Plan
	21 Main St [20/02043/FUL] Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 20 January 2022 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby, Perrett and Webb 

Apologies None 

 

In view of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely.  Any relevant 
decisions recorded in these minutes will be formally approved 
by the Chief Operating Officer, using his emergency delegated 
powers. 
 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial or disclosable interests that they might have had 
in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Crawshaw advised that, as the Ward Councillor for 
Micklegate, he had been in a significant amount of contact with 
the applicant for item 4a.  He had also spoken to Officers 
concerning the previous applications on the property. Since 
then, there had been some contact regarding the applicant’s 
request to have this item determined by the committee. Given 
this level of contact, he had sought advice from the council’s 
Legal Officers. He was satisfied that he had not a pre-
determined view on the application, he had decided to withdraw 
from the meeting for Item 4a.  This was to ensure that there was 
no possible suggestion that he had influenced the outcome of 
the application. 
 

Cllr Craghill noted, for transparency reasons, that as a Guildhall 
Ward Councillor that she had attended the Minster 
Neighbourhood Forum but this was not a prejudicial interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



44. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meetings held on 30 November 2021 
and 8 December 2021 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
45. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

46. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views of consultees and officers. 
 
 

47. Church House, 10-14 Ogleforth, York, YO1 7JG 
[21/00601/FULM]  
 
Prior to the meeting the Chair had received a request by the 
applicant to defer the item to a later date. 
 
The proposal to defer the item was moved by the Chair and 
seconded by Cllr Galvin. 
 
A named vote was taken and Cllrs Craghill, Crawshaw, 
Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell, Perrett, Waudby, Webb and 
Hollyer voted for the motion. Cllr Melly abstained. It was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That item 4b be deferred. 
 
Reason: To allow the item to be considered at a later 
meeting. 
 
 

48. 14 Mount Parade, York, YO24 4AP  [21/02140/LBC]  
 
Members considered an application which sought to gain Listed 
Building Consent (LBC) for internal and external alterations to a 
grade II listed building located in York Central Historic Core 



Conservation Area.  The Development Manager gave a 
presentation on the application. 
 
Public Participation 
 
Diane Baines, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of 
the application.  She highlighted that similar alterations had 
been made to neighbouring properties. She noted that the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) aimed to optimise 
the viable use of buildings and she also highlighted the areas of 
public benefit that she believed would result from the plans.  
These benefits were replacing the extension, improving means 
of escape from the building and contributing to the city’s family 
housing stock. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the agent explained 
that the public benefit was derived from a more sympathetic 
extension and by making the building safer in terms of fire 
safety. 
 
The applicant, Linda Grenyer, also spoke in support.  She 
described how the current use of the property and how the 
plans would improve the use and safety of the property.  
 
Following an additional question from a Member, the agent 
confirmed that the neighbouring properties had been altered in 
the late 1990’s / early 2000’s. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Development 
Manager stated that: 
 

 Section 5.18 of the report referred to the 2004 planning 
application which proposed similar internal work and 
slightly different external works to the property. The 2004 
planning permission for No. 14 had timed out and could 
not now be implemented. 

 Neighbouring properties had received the following 
permissions:  

o No. 12, LBC in 2001 
o No. 13, there were no records 
o No. 15, internal and external alterations in 1998 

 The NPPF had changed the way of assessing applications 
for alterations to heritage assets, great weight should be 
given to avoiding harm to the asset against the public 
benefit. 



 For LBC, the impact on the building should be considered 
independently of surrounding buildings.  The plans should 
be considered against the architectural interest of the 
building itself. 

 Officers had determined that the plans would result in 
some harm to the listed building and that that the benefits 
put forward by the applicant were private rather than 
public benefits.  The property was considered to be at its 
optimal viable use and ‘public benefits’ needed to 
significantly benefit the wider public.   

 The use of the basement room as a bedroom raised a fire 
safety issue.  It was difficult to justify this decision by the 
homeowner to use the room as a bedroom, if it was 
considered harmful to the listed building to address this 
issue. 

 
Following a debate, Cllr Galvin moved that the committee 
recommend to the Chief Operating Officer that Listed Building 
Consent be approved. 
 
The Senior Solicitor reminded members that they needed to 
consider if there were any levels of harm caused. If there was 
harm, even minimal, Members should take into account the 
public benefits and significant weight should be given to the 
harm caused.  If it was considered that there was no harm to the 
listed building then the public benefit test would not apply. 
 
Cllr Galvin then clarified his position and confirmed that he 
believed that there would be no harm to the building, should 
LBC be granted.  Cllr Daubeney seconded the motion. 
 
A named vote was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell, Perrett 
voted for the motion.   

 Cllrs Melly, Waudby, Webb and Hollyer voted against the 
motion.   

 
The motion was therefore carried and it was 
 
Resolved:  That, as the sub-committee identified no harm to the 

listed building, the Chief Operating Officer be 
recommended to grant the application for Listed 
Building Consent and that authority be delegated to 
the Head of Development Services to set the 
conditions for the application. 

 



Reason:   That the proposed alterations would not result in 
harm to the listed building. 

 
[Cllr Crawshaw left the meeting at 17:00 and was absent for 
item 4a] 
 
[The meeting adjourned between 18:02 and 18:10] 
 
 

49. Land To The North Of 21 Main Street, Copmanthorpe 
[20/02043/FUL]  
 
[Cllr Crawshaw re-joined the meeting immediately after the 
adjournment, at 18:10] 
 
Members considered an application that sought to erect a part 
2-storey, part single-storey, detached, 3-bedroom house on land 
to the north of 21 Main Street, Copmanthorpe. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application in which he outlined plans for the property. 
 
Public Participants 
 
Parish Cllr, Lars Kramm, spoke in objection to the application on 
behalf of Copmanthorpe Parish Council and the Methodist 
Church trustees.  He highlighted the Parish’s concerns that the 
property was not needed and not in keeping with the identity of 
the village.  He noted that the church was a valued community 
asset and drew Member’s attention to problems regarding 
overshadowing and loss of light to the Methodist Church’s 
outside space.   
 
Phillip Watson spoke in objection, as a local resident.  He raised 
concerns that the application had been filed incorrectly.  He also 
noted that the land provided an open space amenity to the 
village and was a biodiverse habitat for wildlife. He stated that 
there were concerns regarding privacy; that the building was 
disproportionate, it was an overdevelopment and not in keeping 
with the village. Finally, he raised concerns regarding pedestrian 
safety. 
 
Following a Member’s query, Mr Watson explained that privacy 
issues revolved around the windows which over looked the 
neighbouring property and properties on the road behind the 
plot. 
 



Andrew Piatt from Gateley Legal, agent for the applicant, spoke 
in support of the application.  He described the plans for the 
property and explained the ways in which they would echo the 
street scene.  He also explained the consideration given to 
neighbouring properties in terms of privacy and amenity. 
 
In response to questions, the agent described the access to the 
property and explained the benefits, in terms of noise insulation, 
of the windowless elevation that would face the church. 
 
The Development Manager and Case Officer then responded to 
a number of questions from Members as follows: 
 

 Bins could be stored at the back of the property and prior 
to collection be brought to the front of the property and be 
stored off the highway. 

 The Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement was 
approved in 2002 as a supplementary planning document 
and therefore had weight as a material consideration. The 
Draft Neighbourhood Plan had not been submitted for 
consideration by the City of York Council (CYC), it 
therefore had limited weight. 

 Overshadowing was taken into account during the planning 
process, this would not override the actions an adjacent 
landowner could take in terms of private rights to light.  The 
right to light to outside areas was a material consideration 
although the amount of weight it carried in the planning 
balance was less than the right to light in habitable spaces. 
Also in consideration was the impact loss of light would 
have on the functioning of a non-residential use. 

 The windows on the side of the church building, next to the 
proposed house, were located over the stairwell. 

 There would be some loss of sunlight to the church’s patio 
area, particularly during the winter. 

 Condition 15 defined the hours of operation for the site.  
Members could consider a construction environment 
management plan. 

 The design of the building takes into account the activities 
of the church, in terms of noise and public access.  

 The gap between the proposed building and the boundary 
of no. 21 ranged between negligible and 1 to 1.5 metres. 

 All windows facing no. 21 had obscured glass, there was 
not a clear view from the proposed development. 

 



Cllr Webb moved to accept the Officer recommendation and 
recommend to the Chief Operation Officer to approve the 
application.  This motion was seconded by the Chair.   
 
A named vote was taken which recorded the following: 

 Cllrs Crawshaw, Melly, Orrell, Webb and the Chair voted 
for the motion.   

 The following Members voted against the motion: Cllrs 
Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Perrett, Waudby.   

The motion was therefore lost. 
 
After further debate, it was moved by Cllr Galvin and seconded 
by Cllr Fisher that the application be rejected due to 
overdevelopment of the site which would lead to a cramped 
development that was detrimental to the conservation area. 
 
A named vote was taken which resulted in the following: 

 Cllrs Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Perrett, Waudby 
voted for the motion. 

 Cllrs Crawshaw, Melly, Orrell, Webb and Hollyer voted 
against the motion.   
 

The motion was therefore carried and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 

refuse the planning application. 
 
Reason: The proposed development would, on the small, 

narrow plot, appear cramped, out of character and 
harmful to the character and appearance of 
Copmanthorpe Conservation Area. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.54 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


